



LiCo Energy Metals Inc.

Interim Financial Statements

Quarter 1 – Three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Interim Statements of Financial Position
31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	1,409,761	1,281,236
Amounts receivable		15,005	80,763
Prepaid expenses		66,218	117,684
		1,490,983	1,479,683
Exploration and evaluation properties	6	4,249,744	3,692,967
Total assets		5,740,727	5,172,650
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	7	38,076	56,931
		38,076	56,931
Equity			
Share capital	9	31,569,799	30,380,999
Contributed surplus	9	7,325,760	7,325,759
Deficit		(33,192,907)	(32,591,039)
Total equity		5,702,651	5,115,719
Total equity and liabilities		5,740,727	5,172,650

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1), **Commitments and contingencies** (Note 14) and **Subsequent events** (Note 16)

APPROVED BY THE BOARD:

“Tim Fernback”
Tim Fernback

“Ryan Goodman”
Ryan Goodman

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three months ended 31 March 2018	Three months ended 31 March 2017
		\$	\$
Administration expenses			
Consulting fees	8	98,785	121,680
Legal fees		214	10,958
Marketing and communications	8	385,780	255,160
Office expenses	8	31,089	12,750
Rent	8	9,364	4,500
Salaries and wages		10,255	-
Transfer agent and regulatory fees		10,197	20,178
Travel		56,184	19,044
Loss before other items		(601,868)	(444,271)
Other income (expense)			
Foreign exchange loss		-	(1,000)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(601,868)	(445,271)
Loss per share			
Basic and diluted	10	(0.008)	(0.010)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three months ended 31 March 2018	Three months ended 31 March 2017
		\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Loss for the period		(601,868)	(445,271)
Adjustment for:			
Issuance of shares as finder's fee		-	-
Changes in operating working capital:			
Decrease (increase) in amounts receivable		65,758	(20,079)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses		51,466	80,229
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables		(18,855)	(10,173)
Cash used in operating activities		(503,498)	(395,293)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Exploration and evaluation properties expenditures	6	(476,777)	(465,403)
Cash from in investing activities		(476,777)	(465,403)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issuance of common shares, net	9	-	-
Exercise of warrants	9	886,800	894,976
Exercise of options	9	222,000	6,000
Cash from financing activities		1,108,800	900,976
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		128,525	40,280
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		1,281,236	1,145,181
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		1,409,761	1,185,461

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of common shares	Common shares	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Balances, 31 December 2016	82,022,474	21,130,992	7,495,436	(26,053,238)	2,573,190
Shares issued for					
Exercise of options	100,000	12,000	(6,000)	-	6,000
Exercise of warrants	13,039,909	1,789,969	(894,993)	-	894,976
Exploration and evaluation properties	4,000,000	600,000	-	-	600,000
Value assigned to warrants	-	-	-	-	-
Share issue costs	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(445,272)	(445,272)
Balances, 31 March 2017	99,162,383	23,532,961	6,594,443	(26,498,510)	3,628,894
Shares issued for					
Cash	16,483,334	1,510,000	-	-	1,510,000
Exercise of options	7,150,000	1,081,899	(644,899)	-	437,000
Exercise of warrants	28,138,172	3,419,022	(1,428,910)	-	1,990,112
Finder's fees	1,727,583	155,390	-	-	155,390
Exploration and evaluation properties	13,820,000	1,864,400	-	-	1,864,400
Share-based payments	-	-	685,032	-	685,032
Value assigned to warrants	-	(2,120,093)	2,120,093	-	-
Share issue costs	-	(192,910)	-	-	(192,910)
Loss on issuance of units	-	1,130,330	-	-	1,130,330
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(6,092,529)	(6,092,529)
Balances, 31 December 2017	166,481,472	30,380,999	7,325,759	(32,591,039)	5,115,719
Shares issued for					
Cash	-	-	-	-	-
Exercise of options	3,050,000	222,000	-	-	222,000
Exercise of warrants	11,370,000	886,800	-	-	886,800
Finder's fees	-	-	-	-	-
Exploration and evaluation properties	1,000,000	80,000	-	-	80,000
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(601,868)	(601,868)
Balances, 31 March 2018	181,901,472	31,569,799	7,325,760	(33,192,907)	5,702,651

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited) (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

LiCo Energy Metals Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in Manitoba on 11 February 1998 and continued into British Columbia on 31 May 2016. The Company currently holds interests in exploration and evaluation properties in the province of Ontario, Canada, the state of Nevada, USA, and the Atacama Region of Chile. The Company is an exploration stage company which is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of energy metals projects. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) having the symbol LIC, as a Tier 2 mining issuer and is in the process of exploring its mineral properties.

The head office and principal address is located at Suite 1220, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1H2.

1.1 Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern which assumes that the Company will be able to continue its operations and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$1,409,761 at 31 March 2018 (31 December 2017: \$1,281,236), but management cannot provide assurance that the Company will ultimately achieve profitable operations, or raise additional debt and/or equity capital.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether they contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s continuing operations and the underlying value and recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties are entirely dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its mineral property interests, and on future profitable production from or proceeds from the disposition of its mineral property interests. These material uncertainties cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate and such adjustments could be material.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value (Note 12).

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar.

2.2 Statement of compliance

The interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Change in accounting policy

The IASB issued a number of new and revised International Accounting Standards ("IASs"), IFRSs, amendments and related International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations which are effective for the Company's financial year beginning on 1 January 2017. For the purpose of preparing and presenting the financial statements, the Company has consistently adopted all these new standards for the period ended 31 March 2018.

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows

The amendments, published on 29 January 2016, are intended to clarify IAS 7 to improve information provided to users of financial statements about an entity's financing activities. The effective date for IAS 7 is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, with earlier application being permitted.

IAS 12 Income Taxes

The amendments are intended to clarify criteria used to assess whether future taxable profits can be utilized against deductible temporary differences. The effective date for IAS 12 is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.

The adoption of these standards did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

3.2 Foreign currency transactions

At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign currency is translated into Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect on that date. At the year-end date, unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

by using the exchange rate in effect at the year-end date and the related translation differences are recognized in net income.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated.

3.3 Restricted cash

The Company, from time to time, issues flow-through shares and renounces qualified exploration expenditures to the purchasers of such shares. Amounts renounced but not yet expended form the basis for the restricted cash.

3.4 Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue. Revenue is recognized when it is probable that any future economic benefit associated with the item of revenue will flow to the Company, and the amount of revenue can be measured with reliability. Outsourced exploration revenue is recognized on the accrual basis as services are provided in accordance with relevant agreements.

3.5 Exploration and evaluation properties

Following the acquisition of a legal right to explore a property, all direct costs related to the acquisition of the property are deferred until the property to which they relate is placed into production, sold, allowed to lapse or abandoned. Mineral property acquisition costs include cash consideration and the fair market value of common shares issued for mineral property interests based on the trading price of the shares. These costs will be amortized over the estimated life of the property following commencement of commercial production, or written off if the property is sold, allowed to lapse or abandoned. Once commercial production has commenced, the net costs of the applicable property, will be charged to operations using the unit-of-production method based on reserves. Proceeds received from the sale of any interest in a property are first credited against the carrying value of the property, with any excess included in the statement of comprehensive loss for the period. On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates each property based on results to date to determine the nature of exploration work that is warranted in the future. Impairment may occur in the carrying value of mineral interests when one of the following conditions exists:

- i) The Company's work program on a property has significantly changed, so that previously identified resource targets or work programs are no longer being pursued;
- ii) Exploration results are not promising and no more work is being planned in the foreseeable future; or
- iii) The remaining lease terms are insufficient to conduct necessary studies or exploration work.

Once impairment has been determined, the carrying value will be written-down to net recoverable amount. When the carrying value of the property exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, the asset is written down accordingly. As a result, the direct costs related to the acquisition of mineral property interests in

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

excess of estimated recoveries are written off to impairment of exploration and evaluation properties in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company may occasionally enter into property option agreements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration for the incurring of certain exploration and evaluation expenditures by the optionee which would otherwise have been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the optionee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the property, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

3.6 Impairment of long-lived assets

The recoverability of long-lived assets is assessed when an event occurs that indicates impairment. Recoverability is based on factors such as future asset utilization and the future discounted cash flows expected to result from the use or sale of the related assets. An impairment loss is recognized in the period when it is determined that the carrying amount of the asset will not be recoverable. At that time, the carrying amount is written down to the recoverable amount, which equals the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

3.7 Property and equipment

Recognition and measurement

On initial recognition, property and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable costs of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. Any corresponding liabilities are recorded as provisions.

Property and equipment are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization, less any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not amortized.

When major components of an item of equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of equipment.

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property or equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Major maintenance and repairs

Maintenance and repair costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses

Gains and losses on disposal of property or equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized on a net basis within other income in profit or loss.

Amortization

Property and equipment are amortized over their estimated useful lives at the following rates and methods:

Furniture and equipment	20% to 30%	declining balance method
Computer software	20%	straight-line method
Motor vehicles	25%	declining balance method

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate.

3.8 Financial instruments

Financial assets

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as at fair value through profit or loss, available for sale, held to maturity, loans and receivables, or financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial instruments at initial recognition. Transactions to purchase or sell financial assets are recorded on the settlement date.

Fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as held for trading and are included in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management. Derivatives, other than those designated as effective hedging instruments, are also categorized as held for trading. These assets are carried at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

loss. Transaction costs associated with financial assets at FVTPL are expensed as incurred. Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities are included in this category of financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Held-to-maturity and loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method if the time value of money is significant. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the financial asset classified in this category are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process. Transaction costs are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset. Amounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than financial assets at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end.

Assets carried at amortized cost

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost have been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced, with the amount of the loss recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL, derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, or as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as follows:

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities at FVTPL has two subcategories, including financial liabilities held for trading and those designated by management on initial recognition. Transaction costs on financial liabilities at FVTPL are expensed as incurred. These liabilities are carried at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

All other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs, and any discount or premium on settlement. Gains and losses arising on the repurchase, settlement or cancellation of liabilities are recognized respectively in interest, other revenues and finance costs. Trade payables and due to related parties are included in this category of financial liabilities.

Derecognition of financial instruments

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the assets expire or when the Company transfers the rights to receive the cash flows from the assets in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized directly in equity is recognized in profit or loss. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in profit or loss.

3.9 Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities

The Company recognizes provisions for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation properties and retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant, site restoration work and other similar retirement activities is added to the carrying amount of the related asset, and depreciated on the same basis as the related asset, along with a corresponding increase in the provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the current market assessments of the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the provision.

3.10 Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

3.11 Share capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.

3.12 Flow-through shares

The Company, from time to time, issues flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through shares into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium reversal is recognized as a reduction in the deferred tax expense and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for qualifying Canadian resource property exploration expenditures, within the prescribed period. The portion of proceeds received but not yet expended at the end of the period is disclosed separately within restricted cash.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the look-back rule, in accordance with Government of Canada income tax regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3.13 Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period. Diluted loss per common share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

3.14 Share-based payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, any increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss, unless they are related to the issuance of shares, in which case they are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, the shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The Company makes estimates about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment relate to the fair value measurements for financial instruments and share-based payments, the recognition and valuation of provisions for decommissioning liabilities, the carrying value of exploration and evaluation properties, the valuation of all liability and equity instruments including warrants and stock options, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities and ability to continue as a going concern.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgment in determining the point at which a property has economically recoverable resources, in which case subsequent exploration costs and the costs incurred to develop the property are capitalized into development assets. The determination may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in profit or loss in the year when new information becomes available.

Determining whether to test for impairment of mineral exploration properties and deferred exploration assets requires management's judgment regarding the following factors, among others: the period for which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has expired or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area is neither budgeted nor planned; exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; or sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in a specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amounts of the exploration assets are unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

When an indication of impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss exists, the recoverable amount of the individual asset must be estimated. If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of the individual asset, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs must be determined. Identifying the cash-generating units requires management judgment. In testing an individual asset or cash-generating unit for impairment and identifying a reversal of impairment losses, management estimates the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit. This requires management to make several assumptions as to future events or circumstances. These assumptions and estimates are subject to change if new information

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

becomes available. Actual results with respect to impairment losses or reversals of impairment losses could differ in such a situation and significant adjustments to the Company's assets and earnings may occur during the next period.

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss to determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events occurred during the period that negatively affected the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of the issuer or debtor, default or the disappearance of an active market for a security. If the Company determines that a financial asset is impaired, judgment is required in assessing the available information in regards to the amount of impairment; however the final outcome may be materially different than the amount recorded as a financial asset.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are denominated in the following currencies:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	\$	\$
Denominated in Canadian dollars	1,352,982	909,870
Denominated in U.S. dollars	56,779	371,366
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,409,761	1,281,236

During the period 31 March 2018, the Company issued a total of Nil flow-through shares (31 December 2017: 8,000,000) for a total of \$Nil (31 December 2017: \$640,000) (Note 9). As at 31 March 2018, the Company has \$586,230 (31 December 2017: \$640,000) remaining to be spent on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures under the terms of the flow-through share agreements (Note 14).

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES

Title to exploration and evaluation properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims, as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing and historical characteristics of many exploration and evaluation properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation properties and, to the best of its knowledge, titles to all of its properties are in good standing.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited) (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Exploration and evaluation properties includes the following amounts for the period ended 31 March 2018:

	Glencore Bucke Cobalt	Teledyne Cobalt	Dixie Valley	Black Rock	Purickuta	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
ACQUISITION COSTS						
Balance, 1 January 2018	150,000	1,035,000	1,016,623	853,667	-	3,055,290
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment write-down of exploration properties	350,000	130,000	-	-	-	480,000
Balance, 31 March 2018	500,000	1,165,000	1,016,623	853,667	-	3,535,290
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION COSTS						
Balance, 1 January 2018	256,744	350,687	5,018	25,228	-	637,677
Assaying	16,765	11,433	-	-	-	28,198
Drilling	-	-	-	-	-	-
Engineering and consulting	11,438	6,563	-	-	-	18,000
Field expenses	1,383	6,189	-	-	23,008	30,580
Geological	-	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment write-down of exploration properties	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, 31 March 2018	286,329	374,872	5,018	25,228	23,008	714,455
Total costs	789,329	1,539,872	1,021,641	878,895	23,008	4,249,745

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Exploration and evaluation properties includes the following amounts for the period ended 31 December 2017:

	Glencore Bucke Cobalt	Teledyne Cobalt	Dixie Valley	Black Rock	Purickuta	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
ACQUISITION COSTS						
Balance, 1 January 2017	-	510,000	557,562	26,654	132,280	1,226,496
Additions	150,000	525,000	459,061	827,013	1,764,350	3,725,424
Impairment write-down of exploration properties	-	-	-	-	(1,896,630)	(1,896,630)
Balance, 31 December 2017	150,000	1,035,000	1,016,623	853,667	-	3,055,290
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION COSTS						
Balance, 1 January 2017	-	14,936	1,420	17,721	26,882	60,959
Assaying	30,556	5,856	-	-	-	36,412
Drilling	168,332	193,979	-	-	170,732	533,043
Engineering and consulting	46,300	58,056	2,746	5,702	74,014	186,818
Field expenses	11,556	32,760	852	1,805	137,695	184,668
Geological	-	45,100	-	-	25,298	70,398
Impairment write-down of exploration properties	-	-	-	-	(434,621)	(434,621)
Balance, 31 December 2017	256,744	350,687	5,018	25,228	-	637,677
Total costs	406,744	1,385,687	1,021,641	878,895	-	3,692,967

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited) (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Ontario:

Glencore Bucke Cobalt Project:

On 31 August 2017, the Company entered into a property purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest from Glencore Canada Corporation in the Glencore Bucke Property, situated in Bucke Township, 6 km east-northeast of Cobalt, Ontario, subject to a back-in provision, production royalty and off-take agreement.

In order to earn the 100% interest in the mineral claims, the Company is required to issue shares and make payments as follows:

	Cash Payment	Expenditures
	\$	\$
Upon signing (paid)	150,000	-
On or before 28 February 2018 (incurred)	350,000	250,000
	500,000	250,000

On 5 March 2018, the Company completed its obligations under the property purchase agreement.

Teledyne Cobalt Project:

On 8 September 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with New Found Gold Corp. (formerly Palisade Resources Corp.) to acquire a 100% interest, in and to certain mineral claims located in Timiskaming, Ontario subject to a 2% net smelter return upon commencement of commercial production.

On 2 April 2018, the Company and New Found Gold Corp. signed an amending agreement for the Teledyne Cobalt Project:

In order to earn the 100% interest in the mineral claims, the Company is required to issue shares and make payments as follows (Notes 9, 11 and 14):

		Payments	Shares
Upon signing (paid and issued)	1 st Option payment	\$200,000	2,500,000
On or before 8 March 2017 (paid and issued)	2 nd Option payment to earn 40% interest	\$50,000	2,500,000
On or before 8 September 2017 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2018 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 2 April 2018 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 50% interest	\$400,000	4,000,000
	100% interest	\$750,000	10,000,000

On 2 April 2018, the Company paid \$400,000 and issued 4,000,000 common shares in relation to the Teledyne Cobalt Project amended option agreement with New Found Gold Corp (Note 6).

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Nevada:

Dixie Valley, Churchill County, Nevada:

On 14 July 2016, and amended on 30 August 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with Nevada Energy Metals Inc. (“Nevada”) to acquire a 100% interest, subject to a 3% net smelter return, in and to certain mineral claims located in Dixie Valley, Churchill County, Nevada. The option agreement is “non-arms length” and is a related party transaction due to an officer in common between Nevada and the Company (Note 8). The TSX Venture Exchange approved the transaction on 10 August 2016. Pursuant to the terms of the option agreement, the Company has 36 months within which to exercise the option as follows (Notes 9, 11 and 15):

	Cash Payment	Share issuances	Expenditures
	USD\$		USD\$
Upon signing (paid)	20,000	-	-
Upon TSX Venture approval (paid and issued)	180,000	2,000,000	-
On or before 14 July 2017 (issued)	-	2,000,000	-
On or before 30 August 2017 (issued)	-	2,000,000	-
On or before 14 July 2019	-	-	250,000
	200,000	6,000,000	250,000

From the date of the amended agreement on 30 August 2017, the Company will be responsible for paying 100% of the annual property sustaining fees due and payable on the property from time to time.

Black Rock Desert, Nevada:

On 10 November 2016, and amended on 30 August 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement with Nevada, whereby the Company may earn an undivided 100% interest, subject to a 3% Net Smelter Return Royalty, in the existing Black Rock Desert Lithium Project that consists of certain placer claims in southwest Black Rock Desert, Washoe County, Nevada. The TSX Venture Exchange approved the transaction on 6 January 2017. The Company paid finder’s fees of \$75,000 cash in relation to the option agreement. The option agreement is “non-arms’ length” and is a related party transaction due to an officer in common between Nevada and the Company (Note 8).

In order to earn the 100% interest in the mineral claims, the Company is required to issue shares and make payments as follows (Notes 9, 11 and 14):

	Cash Payment	Share issuances	Expenditures
	USD\$		USD\$
Upon signing (paid)	20,000	-	-
Upon TSX Venture approval (paid and issued)	150,000	1,500,000	-
On or before 30 August 2017 (issued)	-	3,000,000	-
On or before 10 November 2019	-	-	250,000
	170,000	4,500,000	250,000

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

From the date of the amended agreement on 30 August 2017, the Company will be responsible for paying 100% of the annual property sustaining fees due and payable on the property from time to time.

Purickuta, Salar de Atacama, Chile:

The Company entered into a letter of intent on 31 December 2016, and a formal agreement on 16 January 2017 (the “Formal Agreement”), with Durus Copper Chile, SPA (“Durus), whereby the Company may earn an initial 50% interest in a property located in Atacama, Chile (the “Purickuta Property”), and a potential additional 10% interest for an aggregate total of 60% interest in the property upon the formation of a joint venture. The TSX Venture Exchange approved the transaction on 4 April 2017.

In relation to the Formal Agreement, finder’s fees of 1,320,000 common shares valued at \$224,400 were issued.

On 18 August 2017, the Company entered into an Extension Agreement to amend the payment date of US\$2,000,000, which was to be paid on 4 October 2017, to US\$200,000 upon signing the Extension Agreement (paid) and US\$1,800,000 on 15 December 2017, along with certain other work and development commitments. All other terms of the Mining Option Agreement remain the same.

In order to earn the 50% interest in the mineral claims, the Company is required to issue shares and make payments as follows (Notes 9, 11 and 14):

	Cash Payment	Share issuances
	USD \$	
Upon signing of formal title opinion (paid)	100,000	-
Upon TSX Venture approval (paid and issued)	300,000	5,000,000
On or before 4 October 2017 (paid)	200,000	-
On or before 15 December 2017 (deferred)	1,800,000	-
On or before 4 April 2018 (deferred)	2,000,000	-
On or before 4 October 2018	2,000,000	-
Upon receipt of a special lithium operation contract	2,000,000	-
	8,400,000	5,000,000

During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company ceased to have access to its interest in the Purickuta Property due to actions by the Atacemena Community of Toconoa. As a result and consistent with the Formal Agreement, on 1 September 2017, the Company served Notice of Force Majeure on Durus and deferred the payment of US\$1,800,000 due on 15 December 2017 and US\$2,000,000 due on 4 April 2018 until the Force Majeure has been resolved (Note 14).

During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company recorded an impairment write-down of \$2,331,251 with respect to the Purickuta Property (Note 11).

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The Company's trade payables and accrued liabilities are principally comprised of amounts for administrative activities. These are broken down as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	\$	\$
Trade payables	8,306	12,094
Due to related parties (Note 8)	16,765	9,832
Accrued liabilities	13,005	35,005
Total trade and other payables	38,076	56,931

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the period ended 31 March 2018, the Company had transactions with the following companies related by way of directors, officers or shareholders in common:

- Xander Capital Partners ("Xander"), a company with a director in common with the Company. Xander provides consulting services on a month-to-month basis.
- Nevada Energy Metals Inc., a company with a Chief Financial Officer in common with the Company. Nevada shares the same office space with the Company. The Company has entered into various mineral property option agreements with Nevada (Note 6).
- Nevada Energy Metals USA Inc. ("NEMU"), a company with a Chief Financial Officer in common with the Company.
- TCF Ventures Corp., a company controlled by Tim Fernback, President and Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8.1 Key management personnel compensation

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management for the periods ended 31 March 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	2018	2017
	\$	\$
Short-term benefits – consulting and marketing fees	52,500	34,500
Share-based payments	-	-
Total key management personnel compensation	52,500	34,500

8.2 Related party transactions are summarized as follows:

Related party transactions are summarized as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	\$	\$
Consulting fees to Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”)	12,000	12,000
Consulting fees to Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”)	10,500	10,500
Consulting fees to the Corporate Secretary	12,000	12,000
Total related party expenses	34,500	34,500

8.3 Due from/to related parties

The assets and liabilities of the Company include the following amounts due to related parties:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	\$	\$
CEO	-	658
Corporate Secretary	7,600	-
Nevada Energy Metals Inc.	9,165	9,174
Total amount due to related parties (Note 7)	16,765	9,832

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

9.1 Authorized share capital

The Company has an authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

As at 31 March 2018, the Company had 181,901,472 common shares issued and outstanding (31 December 2017: 166,481,472).

9.2 Share issuance

a) Private Placements

- On 1 December 2017, the Company issued 8,000,000 flow-through (“FT”) units at a price of \$0.08 per unit for cash proceeds of \$640,000 and 4,000,000 non flow-through (“NFT”) units at a price of \$0.08 per unit for cash proceeds of \$320,000. Each FT unit is comprised of one FT common share of the Company and one warrant exercisable during the two years following the closing to purchase one additional NFT common share for \$0.10. Each NFT unit is comprised of one NFT common share of the Company and one warrant exercisable during the two years following the closing to purchase one additional NFT common share for \$0.10. The Company paid finder’s fees of \$37,520 in cash, 1,298,000 NFT common shares and 530,000 share purchase warrants (Note 11). As at 31 December 2017, the Company has \$640,000 remaining to be spent on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures under the terms of the flow-through share agreements (Notes 5 and 14). The Company recorded a loss of \$1,130,330 related to this issuance.
- On 26 May 2017, the Company issued 4,583,334 NFT units at a price of \$0.12 per unit for cash proceeds of \$550,000. Each NFT unit is comprised of one NFT common share of the Company and one warrant exercisable during the two years following the closing to purchase one additional NFT common share for \$0.14. The Company paid finder’s fees of 429,583 NFT common shares and 286,666 share purchase warrants (Note 11).

b) Exploration and Evaluation Property Acquisition

- On 9 March 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares valued at \$80,000, pursuant to the purchase agreement in Teledyne Cobalt Project (Notes 6 and 11).
- On 11 September 2017, the Company issued 500,000 common shares valued at \$50,000, pursuant to the purchase agreement in Teledyne Cobalt Project (Notes 6 and 11).
- On 30 August 2017, the Company issued 3,000,000 common shares valued at \$300,000, pursuant to an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in the Black Rock Desert Project (Notes 6 and 11).

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- On 30 August 2017, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares valued at \$200,000, pursuant to an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in the Dixie Valley Project (Notes 6 and 11).
- On 14 July 2017, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares valued at \$240,000, pursuant to an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in the Dixie Valley Project (Notes 6 and 11).
- On 3 April 2017, the Company issued 5,000,000 common shares valued at \$850,000, pursuant to an option agreement to acquire 60% interest in the Purickuta, Chile Project (Notes 6 and 11). The Company paid finder's fees of 1,320,000 common shares valued at \$224,400.
- On 9 March 2017, the Company issued 2,500,000 common shares valued at \$375,000, pursuant to an option agreement to acquire 100% interest in the Teledyne Cobalt Project (Notes 6 and 11).
- On 6 January 2017, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares valued at \$225,000, pursuant to an option agreement to acquire 70% interest in the Black Rock Desert Project (Notes 6 and 11).

c) Exercise of Warrants

- During the period ended 31 March 2018, the Company issued 11,370,000 common shares related to the exercise of 11,370,000 warrants at exercise prices between \$0.05 per share and \$0.14 per share.
- During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company issued 41,178,081 common shares related to the exercise of 41,178,081 warrants at exercise prices between \$0.05 per share and \$0.08 per share.

d) Exercise of Options

- During the period ended 31 March 2018, the Company issued 3,050,000 common shares related to the exercise of 3,050,000 stock options at exercise prices between \$0.06 per share and \$0.12 per share.
- During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company issued 7,150,000 common shares related to the exercise of 7,150,000 stock options at exercise prices between \$0.06 per share and \$0.12 per share.

9.3 Stock option plan

Effective 8 August 2016, the Company has adopted a stock option plan whereby it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and/or consultants enabling them to acquire up to 20% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Effective 18 October 2017, the aggregate maximum number of common shares issuable under the plan is

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

23,399,060 common shares. The aggregate number of options granted to one optionee in a 12-month period is limited to 5% of the issued common shares of the Company.

The exercise price of any options granted under the plan will be determined by the Board of Directors, at its sole discretion, but shall not be less than the last closing price of the Company's common shares on the day before the date on which the Directors grant such options.

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company's stock option activities for the period ended 31 March 2018 and year ended 31 December 2017:

	31 March 2018		31 December 2017	
	Number of options	Weighted-average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period	9,050,000	\$ 0.080	9,500,000	\$ 0.06
Granted	1,300,000	0.105	7,200,000	0.08
Exercised	(3,050,000)	0.080	(7,150,000)	0.06
Expired	-	-	-	-
Cancelled	(500,000)	0.060	(500,000)	0.06
Outstanding, end of period	6,800,000	0.080	9,050,000	0.08
Exercisable, end of period	6,800,000	0.080	9,050,000	0.08

The following table summarizes information regarding stock options outstanding and exercisable as at 31 March 2018:

Exercise price	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted-average exercise price
Options				
\$0.06	3,050,000	3,050,000	4.55	0.06
\$0.08	400,000	400,000	4.64	0.08
\$0.105	2,300,000	2,300,000	4.00	0.105
\$0.12	400,000	400,000	4.43	0.12
\$0.13	650,000	650,000	4.07	0.13
Total	6,800,000	6,800,000	4.47	0.08

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the period ended 31 March 2018 was estimated at \$0.10 per option (2017: \$0.10) at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The weighted average assumptions used for the calculation were:

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Risk free interest rate	1.48%	1.48%
Expected life	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility	185.77%	185.77%
Expected dividend per share	-	-

9.4 Share purchase warrants

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company's share purchase warrants for the period ended 31 March 2018 and year ended 31 December 2017:

	31 March 2018		31 December 2017	
	Number of warrants	Weighted- average exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted- average exercise price
		\$		\$
Outstanding, beginning of year	30,351,818	0.100	54,129,899	0.07
Granted	-	-	17,400,000	0.11
Exercised	(11,370,000)	0.075	(41,178,081)	0.07
Outstanding, end of period	18,981,818	0.100	30,351,818	0.10

During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, in conjunction with the private placements, the Company issued a total of 17,400,000 share purchase warrants.

The weighted average fair value of the warrants granted during the period ended 31 March 2018 was estimated at \$Nil per warrant (2017: \$0.12) at the grant date using the Black-Scholes Pricing Model. The weighted average assumptions used for the calculation were:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
Risk free interest rate	-	1.29%
Expected life	-	2 years
Expected volatility	-	162.05%
Expected dividend per share	-	-

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The following table summarizes information regarding share purchase warrants outstanding and exercisable as at 31 March 2018:

Exercise price	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted-average exercise price
Share purchase warrants			
\$0.075	1,281,818	0.56	\$0.075
\$0.08	300,000	0.71	\$0.08
\$0.10	12,530,000	1.92	\$0.10
\$0.14	4,870,000	1.40	\$0.14
Total	18,981,818	1.29	\$0.10

10. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share is based on the following data:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Net loss for the period	\$ (601,868)	\$ (445,271)
Weighted average number of shares – basic and diluted	177,203,137	92,197,884
Loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.008)	\$ (0.010)

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options, share purchase warrants and convertible debentures, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, if dilutive. All of the stock options and agent compensation warrants were anti-dilutive for the periods ended 31 March 2018 and 2017.

11. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The Company made the following cash payments for interest and income taxes:

Period ended 31 March	2018	2017
	\$	\$
Interest paid	-	-
Taxes paid	-	-
Total cash payments	-	-

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The Company incurred the following non-cash investing and financing transactions:

During the period ended 31 March 2018, the Company made certain options payments by issuance of shares with respect to exploration and evaluation properties (Notes 6 and 9).

During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company recorded a write down of \$2,331,251 with respect to exploration and evaluation properties (Note 6).

During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company paid finder's fees on private placements by issuance of shares, share purchase warrants and units (Note 9).

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

12.1 Categories of financial instruments

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	\$	\$
FINANCIAL ASSETS		
FVTPL, at fair value		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,409,761	1,128,236
Total financial assets	1,409,761	1,128,236
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES		
Other liabilities, at amortized cost		
Trade payables	25,071	21,926
Total financial liabilities	25,071	21,926

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- Market Risk
- Credit Risk
- Liquidity Risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous years unless otherwise stated in the note.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12.2 General Objectives, Policies and Processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function. The Board of Directors receives monthly reports through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

The overall objective of the Board of Directors is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

12.3 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of two types of risk: interest rate risk and equity price risk.

12.4 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any borrowings. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions.

12.5 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with large financial institutions. The Company's credit risk is also attributable to its receivables. The amounts disclosed in the statement of financial position are net of allowances for bad debts, estimated by the Company's management based on prior experience their assessment of the current economic environment and the financial condition of the Company's debtors.

12.6 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and restricted cash balances. The Company continuously monitors both actual and forecasted cash flows and matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities.

As at 31 March 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,409,761 (31 December 2017: \$1,128,236) and gross receivables of \$15,005 (31 December 2017: \$80,763) to settle current liabilities due in twelve months or less of \$38,076 (31 December 2017: \$56,931) and carry out its planned exploration program in the coming year. Management seeks additional financing through the issuance of equity instruments and liquidation of its marketable securities, either partial or in full, to continue its operations, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12.7 Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk by incurring certain expenditures and holding assets denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its currency risk. Assuming all other variables remain constant, a 1% change in the Canadian dollar against the US dollar would not result in a significant change to the Company's operations.

12.8 Determination of Fair Value

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The carrying amounts for cash, receivables, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short-term nature and the fair value of long-term receivable is approximated by applying the effective interest method. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

13. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain an appropriate capital base in order to:

1. advance the Company's corporate strategies to create long-term value for its stakeholders;
2. sustain the Company's operations and growth throughout metals and materials cycles; and
3. ensure compliance with the covenants of any applicable credit facility and other financing facilities used from time to time.

The Company monitors its capital and capital structure on an ongoing basis to ensure it is sufficient to achieve the Company's short-term and long-term strategic objectives. Management primarily funds the Company's exploration by issuing share capital, rather than using other capital sources that require fixed repayments of principal and interest. Management closely watches its cash balance. The balance of cash as at 31 March 2018 was \$1,409,761 (31 December 2017: \$1,281,236). The Company does not currently have significant debt outstanding and there are presently no formal capital requirements with which the Company has not complied.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is appropriate. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended 31 March 2018.

14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- a) As at 31 March 2018, the Company has \$586,230 (31 December 2017: \$640,000) remaining to be spent on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures under the terms of the flow-through share agreements (Notes 5 and 9).

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- b) The Company has indemnified the subscribers of flow-through shares of the Company issued in prior years against any tax related amounts that may become payable as a result of the Company not making eligible expenditures.
- c) The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are subject to various Canadian federal and provincial laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.
- d) The Company has certain commitments to make payments or issue common shares related to various exploration and evaluation property agreements (Note 6).
- e) As at 31 March 2018, the Company owns various exploration and evaluation properties (Note 6). Management does not consider that any amounts related to decommissioning liabilities are payable although there is no assurance that a formal claim will not be made against the Company for some or all of these obligations in the future.
- f) During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company ceased to have access to its interest in the Purickuta Property due to actions by the Atacemena Community of Toconoa. As a result and consistent with the Formal Agreement, on 1 September 2017, the Company served Notice of Force Majeure on Durus and deferred the payment of US\$1,800,000 due on 15 December 2017 and US\$2,000,000 due on 4 April 2018 until the Force Majeure has been resolved (Note 6).

During the previous year ended 31 December 2017, the Company recorded an impairment write-down of \$2,331,251 with respect to the Purickuta Property.

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's only business activity is exploration and development of exploration and evaluation properties carried out in Canada, USA and Chile.

The breakdown of geographic area for the year ended 31 March 2018 is as follows:

31 March 2018	Canada	USA	Chile	Total
Total expenses	578,860	-	23,008	601,868
Current assets	1,490,983	-	-	1,490,983
Exploration and evaluation properties	2,326,200	1,900,536	23,008	4,249,744
Total assets	3,817,183	1,900,536	23,008	5,740,727

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The breakdown of geographic area for the year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows:

31 December 2017	Canada	USA	Chile	Total
Total expenses	4,206,550	-	2,331,251	6,537,801
Current assets	1,479,683	-	-	1,479,683
Exploration and evaluation properties	1,792,431	1,900,536	-	3,692,967
Total assets	3,272,114	1,900,536	-	5,172,650

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- Subsequent to the period ended 31 March 2018, the Company issued 250,000 common shares related to the exercise of 250,000 warrants at exercise price of \$0.08 per share.
- On 7 May 2018, the Company has entered into an option agreement with Surge Exploration Inc., whereby Surge may earn an undivided 60% interest in the Glencore Buck Property and the Teledyne Property, both properties are located in Cobalt, Ontario. The transaction is subject to TSX Venture Exchange approval.
- On 18 April 2018, the Company appointed Mr. Anthony Jackson to the LiCo Board of Directors and announced the resignation of Mr. Dwayne Melrose as a Director.
- On 2 April 2018, the Company and New Found Gold Corp. signed an amending agreement for the Teledyne Cobalt Project which replaced the following terms (Note 6):

		Payments	Shares
Upon signing (paid and issued)	1 st Option payment	\$200,000	2,500,000
On or before 8 March 2017 (paid and issued)	2 nd Option payment to earn 40% interest	\$50,000	2,500,000
On or before 8 September 2017 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2018 (paid and issued) (Note 17)	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 September 2018	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2019	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 September 2019	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2020	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 September 2020	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2021	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 September 2021	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2022	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 September 2022	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2023	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
	100% interest	\$850,000	11,000,000

with

		Payments	Shares
Upon signing (paid and issued)	1 st Option payment	\$200,000	2,500,000
On or before 8 March 2017 (paid and issued)	2 nd Option payment to earn 40% interest	\$50,000	2,500,000
On or before 8 September 2017 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 8 March 2018 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 5% interest	\$50,000	500,000
On or before 2 April 2018 (paid and issued)	to earn additional 50% interest	\$400,000	4,000,000
	100% interest	\$750,000	10,000,000

LiCo Energy Metals Inc.
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended 31 March 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- e) On 2 April 2018, the Company paid \$400,000 and issued 4,000,000 common shares in relation to the Teledyne Cobalt Project amended option agreement with New Found Gold Corp (Note 6).

17. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Company for the period ended 31 March 2018 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 23 May 2018.